
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CABINET REGENERATION SUB 
COMMITTEE

will meet on

MONDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

At 6.00 pm

in the

ASCOT ROOM - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN), JACK RANKIN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
PHILLIP BICKNELL, CARWYN COX, SAMANTHA RAYNER, MJ SAUNDERS AND 
DEREK WILSON 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: COUNCILLORS 
CHRISTINE BATESON AND DAVID EVANS

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 16 September 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016
 

7 - 8

4.  MAIDENHEAD GOLF COURSE

To consider the above report
 

9 - 62

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on items 6-7 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act
 



PRIVATE MEETING

6.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

63 - 66

7.  CHAPEL ARCHES PHASE 3 - SURRENDER OF HINES MEADOW 
MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK REAR EXTERNAL PARKING DECKS 

To consider the above report

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

67 - 104

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting

None received





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell, Samantha Rayner, 
Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson and David Coppinger

Principal Member also in attendance: Councillor Christine Bateson 

Officers: Russell O'Keefe, Chris Hilton, Karen Shepherd, Alison Alexander and Wendy 
Binmore

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox,  D Evans, Rankin and 
Saunders

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in all items as a member of the 
Maidenhead Town Partnership Board and the Partnership for the Rejuvenation of 
Maidenhead

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 
June 2016 be approved.

THE COUNCIL'S USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE POWERS - CHAPEL 
ARCHES DEVELOPMENT 

Members considered using the council’s compulsory purchase powers to facilitate the 
land assembly needed to deliver the final (3rd) phase of Chapel Arches. The report 
requested the council’s support in principle to use its powers of Compulsory Purchase 
orders (CPO) should they be needed to facilitate the remainder of the land required. 

Members noted that the Shanly Group was in possession of all bar two units in the 
Colonnade. The two tenants were proving difficult in terms of making a decision about 
leaving the premises.  The Shanly Group had requested the council to be on stand-by 
to use its CPO powers as a last resort. It had been made clear in previous 
negotiations that the council would, subject to Member decision, be prepared to use its 
CPO powers. The Shanly Group felt that a more formal process was now required. 

It was confirmed that if no CPO was needed, work could start on site in early 2017; the 
need for CPO could delay the timetable for a year. The timelines were crucial as 
contractors were already on site working on the first two phases. The Chairman 
suggested the two tenants in question be advised that if they moved to another 
premises in the town that had been vacant for 12 months, they could take advantage 
of business rate relief from the council. The Lead Member for Planning commented 
that any delay could also affect the Waterways project. It was also confirmed that the 
Shanly Group was not relying on the council’s CPO powers, it had already put 
alternative locations to the two tenants, to encourage them to make a decision.  

7

Agenda Item 3



It was highlighted to Members that it was common practice for local authorities to use 
CPO powers in relation to town centre regeneration and large scale development.  
The Strategic Director commented that the council would be using its CPO powers, if 
needed, to facilitate the vision for the town centre and support the redevelopment. 
Unless the two tenants moved, the council could not ensure the redevelopment could 
go ahead including the homes, shops and jobs that would be provided for the town. 

It was noted that one of the two tenants was operating a profitable business and was 
concerned that they should not leave until the very last moment. The proposal, if 
agreed, would provide certainty that they would have to move at a certain point. The 
second tenant had a general reluctance to move, possibly due to a lack of 
understanding of the process. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee:

i.Approves its support, in principle, to using compulsory purchase powers 
to facilitate the land assembly needed to deliver the final phase of 
Chapel Arches.

ii. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate & 
Community Services to undertake all necessary negotiations to enter 
into a CPO Indemnity Agreement with Sorbon Estates Limited, the 
developer of Chapel Arches.

iii. Following completion of the CPO Indemnity Agreement above, 
delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate & 
Community Services to proceed with preparations for the making of 
the CPO (as described in paragraph 2.8 of this report) in parallel with 
discussions and negotiations for the acquisition of property by 
agreement.

iv. Endorses a subsequent report being brought to full Council making 
the case for a CPO.   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on items 6-8 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-
7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.44 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



 

                             
 

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  

No 

Title Maidenhead Golf Course 

Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate and 
Community Services 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Chris Hilton, Director of Planning, Development and 
Regeneration, 01628 68 3811 

Member reporting Cllr J Rankin, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Property 

For Consideration By Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee 

Date to be Considered 26 September 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

Immediately 

Affected Wards All Wards 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report outlines the next steps necessary to progress the development of 
Maidenhead Golf Course, and it seeks approval for the following : 

a. A budget of £250,000 to cover Stage A (the strategic advice) which will 

steer the next steps of Stage B and Stage C. It will principally cover 

property and technical consultancy fees as outlined in the report, together 

with initial legal advice on the different elements. 

b. Any additional funding to embark on the later stages of work will be sought 

when Officers have a comprehensive appreciation of what further detailed 

support and work is required, based on the first stage of work completed.  

2. A further report is proposed for early 2017 which will set out the range of options 
and guide the next steps to procuring a development partner.  

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 
can expect to notice a 
difference 

1. Progress towards the delivery of a high quality new 
residential development offering approximately 1,500-
2,000 homes adjacent to Maidenhead Town Centre 
and Maidenhead Crossrail Station.  

December 2023 

Report for:  ACTION 
 

9

Agenda Item 4



 

2. The development will help to spearhead the 
regeneration programme for Maidenhead  
 

December 2019 - 2026 

3. Progress towards the realisation of value from the 
Council’s ownership. 
 

December 2019 - 2026 

1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee: 

 
i. Approves the proposal of procuring a professional team using the 

HCA Property Framework panel and delegates authority to the 
Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services in liaison 
with the Lead Member for Economic Development and Property to 
finalise and progress the draft Brief (Appendix A).   

ii. Approves a budget of £250,000 to cover Stage A (the strategic advice) 
which will steer the next steps; Stage B and Stage C. It will principally 
cover property and technical consultancy fees as outlined in 2.3 
below, together with initial legal advice on CPO and procurement. 

 
 
2.  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Background 
 
2.1 In July 2016 RBWM and Maidenhead Golf Club (“The Club”) entered into an 

Agreement for the surrender of the Club’s lease of Maidenhead Golf Course (The 
Course”).   
 

2.2 To make sure the Council provides a town for everyone, new homes need to be 
built to meet the accommodation needs of the growing local population. There is 
also a need to deliver new infrastructure and facilities such as schools, roads and 
health facilities.  

 
2.3 At approximately 132 acres, the golf club site is large enough for approximately 

1,500-2,000 new
[...]
 
 

2.10 
 

Option Comments 

1. Appoint a Development Manager to 
produce a Development Framework 
for the Golf Course, and work up to 
an SPD. 
 
Market the site with the benefit of the 
SPD to control the development of 
the site. 

 
This is not recommended. 
 

House builders will generally prefer 
to influence the development from 
the beginning.  
 

2. Adopt a considered phased 
approach by appointing a 
consultancy team from the HCA 
Property Framework Panel to 
provide advice on matters relating to 
infrastructure, planning approach 
and development methodology. 
 
Following consultation with CRSC, 
move onto subsequent stages; 
procuring a legal team to advise and 
support a procurement to seek a 
development partner(s) 

 
This is the recommended option 
 

Obtaining options from professional 
experienced residential consultants 
on the HCA Property Panel 
Framework, who are active in large 
scale developments, will ensure 
successful delivery, both in terms of 
receipts and timelines. 
 
Refer to Appendix C for a list of the 
panel members. 

3. As above but appoint a consultancy 
team from RBWM’s Development 
Manager Framework; 
 

 
This Framework was set up 
principally to provide development 
management for the Opportunity 12



Option Comments 

 Bruton Knowles 

 Synergy 

 Peter Brett Associates 

 G L Hearn 

 Lambert Smith Hampton 

 M3 

 GVA Grimley Limited 
 

Areas.  
 

4. Make a decision without professional 
advice as to when and how to 
market the site and how to progress 
Planning.  
 

This is not recommended. 
 

Specialist land agents who regularly 
advise on major land disposals will 
understand how the market is likely 
to react and will advise us on how to 
get best value. 

 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

Defined 
Outcomes 

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date 
they 
should 
be 
delivered 
by 

Completion of 
initial advice  

April 2017 March 
2017 

February 
2017 

January 
2017 

March 
2017 

Commence 
procureme
[...]
held 
and  
Department  

Date 
sent 

Date  
received  

See comments  
in paragraph:  

Internal      

Cllr Rankin Lead Member 
for Economic 
Development 
and Property 
 

11/09/20
16 

11/09/20
16 

Throughout 

Russell O’Keefe Strategic 
Director 
Corporate 
and 
Community 
Services 

11/09/20
16 

11/09/20
16 

Throughout 

Alison Alexander Managing 
Director/ 
Strategic 
Director 
Adults, 
Children and 
Health 

   

Simon Fletcher Strategic 
Director 
Operations 
and 
Customer 
Services 

   

 Rob Stubbs Head of 
Finance 

   

External     

     

 
REPORT HISTORY 

 

Decision type: Urgency item? 

Key  Yes No  

 

Full name of 
report author 

Job title Full contact no: 

 
Marie Percival 

 
Regeneration and Property 
Officer 

 
01628 796690 

 16



 

 

 

              DEVELOPMENT & REGENERATION 
 

 

 

            

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSULTANCY ADVICE 
 

Under the HCA Property Framework Agreement 
 
 

Maidenhead Golf Course, Maidenhead, Berkshire 
 
 

Invitation to Tender  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 30 September 2016 

 

 

17



 

 

BRIEF FOR APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANT TEAM – MAIDENHEAD GOLF CLUB 

Introduction 

Maidenhead golf course could potentially be one of the most exciting residential development sites 

to come to the market in the UK in recent years. Situated just off junction 8/9 of the M4 and 

immediately adjacent to the new Crossrail station and to Maidenhead town centre, it has potential 

for between 1481 and 1754 new homes.  

Having recently agreed terms to obtain vacant possession of the site sometime between 2019 and 

2023 (at the golf club’s call), RBWM now needs to appoint a team of consultants to advise on 

strategy and to manage and oversee the procurement of a development partner or partners. This 

Brief sets out the requirements in more detail.  

Background 

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) own the freehold of a 132 acre Greenbelt 

site immediately adjacent to Maidenhead Railw
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Maidenhead Golf Course
	meetings_160926_cab_regen_MGC.pdf
	meetings_160926_cab_regen_MGC_appxA.pdf
	meetings_160926_cab_regen_MGC_appxB.pdf
	meetings_160926_cab_regen_MGC_appxC.pdf

	6 Minutes
	7 Chapel Arches Phase 3 - Surrender of Hines Meadow Multi-Storey Car Park Rear External Parking Decks



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Chairman), 
Carwyn Cox, Samantha Rayner and MJ Saunders

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor David Evans

Also in attendance: Councillors David Hilton and Philip Love

Officers: Russell O'Keefe, Chris Hilton, Simon Fletcher, Shilpa Manek and Rob Stubbs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bateson, Bicknell and D Wilson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cox declared an interest if the land at Ray Mill Road East in the Part II minutes was 
discussed as he has a property close by.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 
July 2016 be approved.

MAIDENHEAD GOLF COURSE 

Chris Hilton, Director of Planning, Development & Regeneration presented the Maidenhead 
Golf Club report. Two members of the Maidenhead Golf Club were present. Chris Hilton 
explained the further detail from the report and explained the recommendations to Members.

Members discussed the following points:
 Councillor Love wanted clarity on the number of new homes. Chris Hilton explained 

that the exact number would not be confirmed until a consultant had been selected. 
This would be set out in the brief.

 Councillor Saunders questioned why the consultancy company needed to be procured 
using the Home & Communities Agency (HCA) Panel when the council had a perfectly 
robust procurement process that could be used to employ all the contractors that were 
needed. He asked whether all consultants would be appointed by the council or 
whether they would be subcontracted to a lead consultant. Chris Hilton explained that 
the council had flexibility and could sub contract or directly appoint. It would not be a 
shorter or cheaper option if the council carried out the process themselves. If the HCA 
panel was not used then the council would be required to go through a transparent 
procedure to appoint another consultant. Chris Hilton informed Members that four or 
five consultants would be needed in total.

 Councillor Cox requested any research of others that had used HCA. Chris Hilton 
explained that he was in the process of gathering this information but had been given 
positive feedback from GL Hearn. The councils Joint Venture used this panel to select 
GL Hearn. Chris Hilton informed Members that his team neither had the capability or 
capacity to carry out the project. Councillor Saunders highlighted that if the HCA 
process was used, all their criteria would have to be followed and if our process was 
used then we could manage ourselves. Chris Hilton was confident that the council 
would get the quality they were looking for with HCA. The HCA Panel was market 
focussed and very experienced in bringing forward major development sites.



 Councillor Evans suggested delegating work to officers and Members to decide. The 
legal fees of £90K were also queried. 

 The Chairman queried if the budget of £250K was too high. Chris Hilton explained that 
this figure was at the top end of what was comfortable. The actual could be less.

 Councillor Rankin explained that he wanted the highest quality for this huge 
development in Maidenhead.

Members discussed the incentives at 3 and 7 years for the Maidenhead Golf Club, the hand 
back point of July 2019, with a six month notice period. The Chairman advised that the 132 
acres would not be fully developed as there would be a requirement for public open space. 
There would also be many other implications such as transport implications and new schools. 
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance/Deputy Director Corporate & Community Services and 
Councillor Saunders confirmed that the consultancy costs would be capitalised.

Members looked at the diagrams of the land south of Harvest Hill, a total of 54 acres, 21 acres 
owned by Maidenhead Golf Club and the remainder owned by two other owners. Chris Hilton 
confirmed that the consultants’ Brief would include advice on whether the council should work 
jointly with all three owners. Councillor Saunders advised Members that this was the land 
south east of Harvest Hill, there was also land on the south west of Harvest Hill. Both pieces 
of land were in the Local Borough Plan. Chris Hilton reassured Members that the Brief would 
include all the relevant land.

The Chairman informed Members that the Affordable Housing Strategy was going to be 
discussed at the November 2016 Cabinet. The consultant appointed for the project would 
need to consider a mix of units. Chris Hilton informed Members that it would not have a big 
impact on the work but will be a part of it.

The Chairman, also Lead Member of Housing, Councillor Dudley also wanted two other 
elements considered by the selected consultants. Firstly, whether some of the land could go 
into a Community Land Trust providing priority housing for people local to Windsor and 
Maidenhead, so that they would be able to buy a home at sub market prices and onward sale 
prices would be capped at a transparent metric like average earnings increase in wages in 
RBWM. Secondly, since Windsor was a garrison town, giving consideration to army veterans. 
Chris Hilton confirmed that both of the points would be considered by the consultants.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee agreed 
:

i. Approves the proposal of procuring a professional team using the
HCA Property Framework panel and delegates authority to the
Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services in liaison
with the Lead Member for Economic Development and Property to
finalise and progress the draft Brief (Appendix A).

ii.       Approves a budget of £250,000 to cover Stage A (the strategic advice) 
which will steer the next steps; Stage B and Stage C. It will principally cover 
property and technical consultancy fees as outlined in 2.3 below, together with 
initial legal advice on CPO and procurement.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion
takes place on items 6-7 on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I
of Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


